PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3516092

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| BRIAN BARE | 07/22/2015 |
| JONATHAN MARTIN | 07/22/2015 |
| PATRICK RYAN | 07/21/2015 |
| MARK LAWRENCE | 07/23/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HUNTINGTON INGALLS INCORPORATED | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4101 WASHINGTON AVENUE | |
| City: | NEWPORT NEWS | |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA | |
| Postal Code: | 23607 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14800049 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)344-7999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8047888200

Email: lcouch@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP Address Line 1: 951 EAST BYRD STREET

Address Line 2: RIVERFRONT PLAZA, EAST TOWER Address Line 4: RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219-4074

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 21323.000583 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DAVID E. BAKER |
| SIGNATURE: | /David E. Baker/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/08/2015 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=AssignmentBARE21323000583#page1.tif source=AssignmentBARE21323000583#page2.tif

PATENT 503469467 REEL: 036510 FRAME: 0414

source=AssignmentBARE21323000583#page3.tif source=AssignmentBARE21323000583#page4.tif source=AssignmentBARE21323000583#page5.tif

Patent Assignment

This United States Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made by **Brian Bare**, with an address of c/o 4101 Washington Avenue, Newport News, Virginia 23607, **Jonathan Martin**, with an address of c/o 4101 Washington Avenue, Newport News, Virginia 23607, **Patrick Ryan**, with an address of c/o 4101 Washington Avenue, Newport News, Virginia 23607, and **Mark Lawrence**, with an address of c/o 4101 Washington Avenue, Newport News, Virginia 23607 (collectively, the "Assignors").

Recitals:

Whereas, Assignors are inventors, along with Paul Sells, of the subject matter claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 14/800,049 filed on July 15, 2015, which is entitled

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUGMENTED REALITY DISPLAY OF HOISTING AND RIGGING INFORMATION

(the "PATENT APPLICATION"), which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application Nos. 62/025,041, filed July 16, 2014; and 62/036,762, filed August 13, 2014.

Whereas, Assignors each own a right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION and the invention therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION"), and have the unrestricted right to sell, assign and transfer such PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION; and

Whereas, **Huntington Ingalls Incorporated**, a corporation organized under the laws of Virginia and having a place of business at 4101 Washington Avenue, Newport News, Virginia 23607 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

Assignment.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold and hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns the Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and in and to any and all applications based thereon, all continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, or divisions thereof, and all letters patent of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto and reissues and extensions thereof which may be granted from the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, for the full term of said letters patent, together with the right to claim the priority of any patent application included therein, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors covenant and agree, on their own behalf and on behalf of their successors and assigns, without further compensation, to promptly at any time upon the request of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, provide such further information and execute such further assignments and documents and do all lawful acts with respect to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title in the Assignee, their successors or assigns, and to assist in obtaining patents relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION, or in any interference proceedings or for any divisions, continuations or continuation-in-part patent applications relating to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION.

Assignors warrant and represent to Assignee that Assignors have full and unencumbered legal and equitable title to the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION and have not granted any rights in the PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTION to any other person, firm, corporation or entity.

Witness the following signature, made as of the date set forth.

//

211011 20110

Date: 1/22/15

Attorney Docket No. 21323.000583

Witness the following signature, made as of the date set forth.

Assignor;

Johathan Martih

Date: 7/22/15

Attorney Docket No. 21323.000583

Witness the following signature, made as of the date set forth.

Assignor:

Patrick Ryan

Date: 7-7/-/5

Attorney Docket No. 21323.000583

Witness the following signature, made as of the date set forth.

Assignor:

Mark Lawrence

Date: 23JUL2015

PATENT REEL: 036510 FRAME: 0420

RECORDED: 09/08/2015